“John Vega’s ‘Investigation’”

With all due respect, excerpts of the drun@ken “investigation report” done by Defendant John
Vega that were provided to me by Defendants, JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al’s attorneys during
Discovery and the full said report attached to “Declaration of Helen Dubowy — Docket # 96 as
“JPMorgan Chase 000101 — 000108 & 002095 - Exhibit B” in conjunction with Defendant John
Vega’s display of impropriety as evidenced in Exhibit CC-1, explain why JPMorgan Chase & Co.
(“JPMorgan Chase”) fired him (at least, I think Vega was fired).

Vega’s “investigation” of my Claim of Employment Racial Discrimination that I had
brought against Khavin and Shillingford, which anyone of reasonable mind would assume was
supposed to be neutral and fair, was not only “drunken” but as evidenced in Exhibit CC-1 and from
my own first hand knowledge was biased, retaliatory and a total farce.

Among the thousands of duplicated copies of emails (just a mere fraction has been sent to
the Court as “Exhibits”) I received from the Defendants, JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al attorneys’
office on March 21, 2017 were the following emails between Vega and the alleged perpetrators,
Khavin and Shillingford during the time that Vega should have been “neutrally investigating” my
claim of Employment Racial Discrimination against me, by the said alleged perpetrators, Khavin
and Shillingford (Exhibit CC-1):

e An email showing that from my first correspondence with Defendant/“neutral investigator”,
Vega in which he informed me that “your matter has been raised to me for investigation”
(JPMorgan Chase 002285 — Exhibit CC-1), unbeknownst to me, he had been blind copying the
alleged perpetrators, Khavin and Shillingford and continued to blind copy them on such
subsequent emails. However, as the complaining party, I was never copied and/or blind copied
on any email Vega sent to Khavin and/or Shillingford.

e Email trail dated July 8, 2015 — Unbeknownst to me, everything that Defendant/“neutral

investigator”, Vega and I discussed was relayed to alleged perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford.


Candi
Sticky Note
“Drunken investigation report” - Nonsensical comments, wrong name/wrong spelling of names, etc., very sloppy work.



However, as the complaining party, Vega had never relayed to me what he discussed with
alleged perpetrator/Defendant, Shillingford about the matter.

Pursuant to email dated July 8, 2015, email from Shillingford dated July 17, 2015 and time
stamped 7:03 AM confirms that Defendant/“neutral investigator”, Vega had been keeping
alleged perpetrator/Defendant, Shillingford “updated” as per Shillingford’s request (email dated
June 30, 2015 — JPMorgan Chase 001242).

Email dated July 27, 2015 — Unbeknownst to me, Defendant/“neutral investigator”, Vega who is
an attorney by profession along with other HR representatives, who are quite likely attorneys as
well, were liaising with alleged perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford in concocting the fallacious,
pretextual and retaliatory Performance Improvement Plan (“PIP”) that was issued to me on July
30, 2017. Irespectfully refer the Court to the additional emails showing this “PIP concoction™
provided in Exhibits CC and CC-1.

Email dated July 28, 2015 - Unbeknownst to me, alleged perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford
was among the people informed by Defendant/“neutral investigator”, Vega that he would be
discussing the “results of [his] investigation” with me on July 29, 2015* saying: “I will keep

everyone apprised of this™

. Shillingford then forwarded this email to her acting manager at the
time, Defendant Thomas Poz. However, as the complaining party, the only thing that Vega told
me with regards to the “results of [his] investigation” with Shillingford and/or Khavin was, he
had “found “nothing discriminatory” and with the same intensity as alleged
perpetrator/Defendant Khavin and in reminiscence of the 1800s plantation style living when

slaves were ordered by force, he vehemently ordered me saying, “when it comes time to get

everything ready for the monthly meeting, [printing 13 copies of each of the non-Black team

? Among HR representatives whom I had never met and/or as much as had an email communication with, never even
knew they existed (the only other HR personnel besides Vega whom I had email communication with was Terri
Vernon).

* The day before my “impromptu” 2015 mid-year performance review.

> The July 29, 2015 “results of [Vega's] investigation” consisted of all the fallacious and pretextual information,
according to Vega, that Khavin and Shillingford gave him. These were the said fallacious and pretextual information
that appeared on the “performance improvement plan” I was issued the very next day



member’s presentation materials (one copy for each member of the team), collating, stapling
and lugging of the said presentation materials to the monthly team meetings] get it ready so as
not to derail your career here [JPMorgan Chase]”. In my words, “turn a blind eye to the
Employment Racial Discrimination against you and your financial career here at JPMorgan
Chase, will be just fine”.

e FEmail dated July 31, 2015 (two pages) — Unbeknownst to me, when I sent an email the day after
my 2015 mid-year performance review, where I was issued the fallacious, pretextual and
retaliatory performance improvement plan (PIP), to alleged perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford
informing her of my illness, which I later found out is due to Somatisation/Somatoform and
Psychosomatic Disorders (Exhibit ZZ), Shillingford forwarded my said email, in ridicule, to
Defendant/“neutral investigator” Vega with the statement: “As expected....” Defendant/“neutral

2

investigator” Vega then responded: “I am not surprised....” alleged perpetrator/Defendant
Shillingford’s response: “I won'’t be surprise/d] if she takes disability” (because this was what I
was voluntarily informed and believe, and on that basis allege that Baruch Horowitz, my first
predecessor, did due to overwork, stress and the unrealistic expectation for one person to do a
job that realistically requires two people to do) ®.

e On or about August 13, 2015 when I was standing at alleged perpetrator/Defendant
Shillingford’s desk and her Outlook Inbox was opened on her computer, I was surprised to see a
“Thank You and Farewell” email from Defendant/“neutral investigator”, Vega to alleged
perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford considering that when I first met with Vega, he appeared to
have never known of or about Khavin and Shillingford prior to me raising the claim of
Employment Racial Discrimination against them. Yet, in no time, he, Vega was “friendlily”
sending Shillingford, and possibly Khavin, his “Thank You and Farewell” email. However, it

has now been revealed in the thousands of duplicated copies of emails that I received from the

Defendants, JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al attorneys’ office on March 21, 2017 that this

SAm. Compl. § 107, Khavin Dec., § 12, 16; Dauber Dec., § 5; Shillingford Dec., § 11



“comfortable back and forth” between Defendant/“neutral investigator”, Vega and the alleged
perpetrators/Defendants, Khavin and Shillingford had been going on from the time my Claim of
Employment Racial Discrimination against me to JPMorgan Chase’s HR Department was
“escalated” to Vega for him to “investigate”.

My Claim of Employment Racial Discrimination for which Vega was “investigating” was
based on the fact that undesirable tasks that were assigned solely to me, the only Black analyst in
the Counterparty Risk Group led by Khavin, that had never been assigned to any of the non-Black
analysts and/or associates (including my non-Black predecessors) in the said group prior to me
joining the group and/or after I joined the group, were racially discriminatory.

However, anyone of reasonable mind will notice in the emails I have provided in Exhibits
CC and CC-1 that there is nothing about rectifying the issue pertaining to this unlawful act or the
mention of even the possible violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 - EEOC
Compliance Manual Section 15 — Race and Color Discrimination — VII(B)(1) — WORK
ASSIGNMENTS which states: “Work assignments must be distributed in a nondiscriminatory
manner. This means that race cannot be a factor in determining the amount of work a person
receives, or in determining who gets the more, or less, desirable assignments.”

It was all about concocting ways to unlawfully retaliate against me in their quest to protect
the company from “litigation” - as Vega described himself in his LinkedIn profile summary:
“Trusted advisor and consultant to HR and business managers on diverse workplace issues with a
proven track record of analyzing and resolving complex employment issues minimizing litigation
risks”.

Also, I respectfully ask that the Court take note of Exhibits CC and CC-1 whereby the

ONLY tasks that Vega, et al are accusing me of refusing to do are the racially discriminatory tasks’

7 The task of the taking of the minutes for the Monthly Governance Meetings and the tasks of printing 13 copies of each
of the non-Black team member’s presentation materials (one copy for each member of the team), collating, stapling and
lugging of the said presentation materials to the monthly team meetings where the non-Black team members including
the ones on my job level would be sitting around the conference room table waiting to “be served”.



that were off limits for the non-Black analysts and associates to do but were solely assigned to me,
the only Black Analyst in the Counterparty Risk Group, to do — Bearing in mind that before I joined
the said Counterparty Risk Group, the task of the taking of the minutes for the Monthly Governance
Meetings, for example, was rotated among all the non-Black analysts and associates in the said
group8 and the tasks of the printing, etc. of all the team members presentation materials for the
Monthly Governance Meeting never existed. There was also a White administrative assistant on the
team to whom these tasks were never assigned even though those tasks would more likely fall into
the administrative assistant job category. (I respectfully refer the Court to see more on the
unfairness of these tasks being solely assigned to me in my “Affidavit in Opposition/Response to
Declaration of Alex Khavin - docket # 92 — “Response to Statement #s 12, 13 & 14”.)

Anyone of reasonable mind will also notice that alleged perpetrator/Defendant Shillingford,
who is Black and a servile employee, was coached into lying — “the Baruch Horowitz lie” (email
dated July 24, 2015 — “Follow ups from our meeting”)’ and was given step by step directives by the
HR representatives in their quest to unlawfully retaliate against me for raising the issue of
Employment Racial Discrimination. These step by step directives included Defendant Dubowy
sending Shillingford the performance improvement plan (PIP) template on July 6, 2015 with the
message: “As discussed. Thanks” (JPMorgan Chase 002992 - Exhibit CC-1) and the HR
representatives trying to make it seem that Shillingford, who again is Black and not Khavin who is
White was the main perpetrator of the claim of Employment Racial Discrimination that I reported to
JPMorgan Chase’s HR department (Exhibit CC - JPMorgan Chase 001392 & 003342, q 114 - Am.
Compl., Exhibit F and Declaration of Fidelia Shillingford - Docket # 93).

In light of the foregoing and as is obvious in the above-referenced emails and other emails in

Exhibit CC and Exhibit CC-1, Vega’s “investigation” was not only biased and a total farce but it

¥ Khavin was cognizant of not making any of the non-Black analysts and/or associates feel demeaned by solely
assigning any one of them the undesirable task of taking the minutes for the Monthly Governance Meeting.

? I respectfully refer the Court to see my Response to “the Baruch Horowitz lie” in my “Affidavit in
Opposition/Response to Declaration of Baruch Horowitz — Docket # 99 and my “Affidavit in Response/Opposition to
Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts - Docket # 90 - Defendants’ Undisputed Material Fact # 18”.



was retaliatory'® which is in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 - EEOC
Compliance Manual Section 15 — Race and Color Discrimination — VII - C. RETALIATION which
states: “Employees have a right to be free from retaliation for their opposition to discrimination or
their participation in an EEOC proceeding by filing a charge, testifying, assisting, or otherwise
participating in any manner in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing under Title VII.(156)”.
Also, drawing from Canon 3(A)(4) which states: “A judge should accord to every person
who has a legal interest in a proceeding, and that person’s lawyer, the full right to be heard
according to law. Except as set out below, a judge should not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte
communications or consider other communications concerning a pending or impending matter that
are made outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers. If a judge receives an unauthorized ex
parte communication bearing on the substance of a matter, the judge should promptly notify the
parties of the subject matter of the communication and allow the parties an opportunity to respond,
if requested”’ Defendant Vega’s conduct, as is evidenced in his email correspondence with the
alleged perpetrators, Khavin and Shillingford reflects impropriety and his investigation, a lack of

integrity.

' The ONLY tasks that I refused to do were the racially discriminatory tasks that were solely assigned to me, the only
Black analyst in the Counterparty Risk Group — Tasks which were not even assigned to the White administrative
assistant in the said group to do even though they would more likely fall into the administrative assistant job category.



EXHIBIT CC-1

(Evidence in Support of Plaintiff’s, Candice Lue’s Affidavit in Opposition/Response to
Declaration of Helen Dubowy and John Vega - Docket #s 96 and 98)



- Unbelnownst o me Defendant/

To: Lue, Candice i 4 ' i
cc: Vernon, Terri S V\e?m\ \\"\\I€S+\ Q+OV) Johm\leg q
BCC: Dubowy, Helen:{Knhavin, Alex Gj{Shilingford, Fidelax | W4 Sh“,‘””% o\ 'm
Sent: Communicalion (with him with
Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns the Q“{sed perpetrator S
t i, i ) t

Khavin and Shi H\V\gFord vig

Good Afternoon Candice: blind Copy emailS CBCO).

Your matter has been raised to me for investigation. Please let me know your availability next week to discuss. cz/
I look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,
John

John R. Vega, JD, MS | Executive Director | Corporate Employee Relations | J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. | * 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza,
Floor 34, New York, NY 10004 | ( T: 212-552-0338 | 8john.r.vega@chase.com

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 4:57 PM

To: Lue, Candice

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concems

Candice,
Your case has been referred to our Corporate Employee Relations team for further review. | will contact the individual

who is now working on this and see if there is an update.
Thank you for your patience as we look to resolve this matter.
Terri Vernon

Vice President. Human Resources .-f\d\'ice Direct
(888) 703-5555 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vernon@jpmchase.com / (949) 651-6035

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 1:03 PM

To: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns

Hi Terri,

| just wanted to touch base with you regarding the status of our last meeting. I'd also like to know the status of my request for
the removal of my current manager from whom | am sensing retaliation.

| will be on vacation starting this Friday, June 19 and will not be back in the office until Monday, June 29.

Best regards,
Candice

Candice Lue | Asset Management | Counterparty Risk Group | J.P. Morgan | 270 Park Avenue, 9th Floor, New York, NY
10017 | ( (212) 648 - 0936 | + Candice.Lue@jpmorgan.com

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2015 9:11 AM

To: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns

Hi Terri,

In pursuance to the below email, please also see attached.

JPMORGAN CHASE 002285



“— T am appolled thod Defencland/"newtval|

B R, S (e st goaton' Tohn Vega was biind

CccC: Vernon, Terri Copw, )

BCC: [Shillingford, Fidelia X} Dubowy, Helen Pyin Defendant/ a\\egeé pex petrat 0y
Sent: " s P AN .
Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns Fldﬂk\(\ g»\\ \\\ nﬁpo (A 00 A\ +ht Lwai \

CoteeSpondence T had with him even
though T wasnet: Privy Yo ema |
Communicaions We was having with
the Deten dunt/alleged perpetrats Cap

| will be at 270 Park the majority of the day on Wednesday, July 8", | have some availability in the afternoon, between
1-3pm and 4-5pm. Please let me know what works best for you and we can meet that day.

Hello Candice:

Thank you,
John

John R. Vega, IJD, MS | Executive Director | Corporate Employee Relations | 3.P. Morgan Chase & Co. | * One Chase Manhattan
Plaza, Floor 34, New York, NY 10005 | ( T: 212-552-0338 | 8john.r.vega@chase.com

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:21 AM

To: Lue, Candice

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concems

Let me check my availability and | will get back to you shortly...

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:25 AM

To: Vega, John R.

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns

Hello John,

Just touching base with you in regards to the below. Here is my availability. Please let me know if any of these time slots work
for you.

Wednesday, July 1: 10 to 11:30am; 3 to 3:30pm
Thursday, July 2: 10:30am to 12pm; 4 to 5pm
Friday, July 3: 10amto 12:30pm

Tuesday, July 7: 11:30am to 12:30pm; 2 to 3pm

Best regards,
Candice

Candice Lue | Asset Management | Counterparty Risk Group | J.P. Morgan | 270 Park Avenue, 9th Floor, New York, NY
10017 | ( (212) 648 - 0936 | + Candice.Lue@jpmorgan.com

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 6:59 PM

To: Vega, John R.

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns

JPMORGAN CHASE 002268



From: Vega, John R. HOU) can &V\SO’Y\Q 0 @ TCOSOY\ab/Q W? V]C‘

sent: o/30/5015 4:34:03 P Se& Caive the i avestigation” $hat
Subject: RE: Emails "D_Q’Q‘ex\da/y\*_ ZS-OVW\UG\@O\ d;d \l V\-‘-—om
O course... EVV\P‘O& ment Ragial Disen minavi'oi’}
o Clodm 00 0nst Debendants Alex
§2?,Tf’u’223£gf°53n§ g%l,lazc))(w 11:32 AM K\(\ AVi 1 OMO( Fdelia Shillin \D'OY‘d
Subjeck RE: Emas When behind my bacic,Veqq and
Great; will you keep me updated on the outcome? S\f\(\ \\\ﬂg{:erd ave nonch Y lowH—( j
Regards CoOMmMunicating albout Hhis Said

N esh goon ¢ &3

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:30 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Subject: RE: Emails

| expect to complete my investigation prior to my going out on vacation July g

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 9:58 AM
To: Vega, John R,

Subject: RE: Emails

Hi

Have you schedule time to speak with Candice.

We did not deliver the mid-year because she was out on vacation and when she came back Alex went out. Also, |
would prefer to have the investigation completed before | deliver it.

Regards
Fidelia

JPMORGAN CHASE 001242



From: Vega, John R. Mo(‘e_ b){nd Co pg;\’)‘ Ola our €VY)£1‘4}

To: Lue, Candice ¢ o

BCC: Communicaton b Dﬂ@@ndan—}/
Sent: 7/8/2015 5:35:03 PM I i : 1 ,

Subject: RE: Discussion of Employee Concerns UA‘\‘W‘,\\ ' l’NﬂS‘h ﬂanO\G jo hﬂ V 9Qo

DISGRACEFUL and BIAS.
O

Please meet me at the elevator bank on the 4th floor at 1pm.

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 11:19 AM

To: Vega, John R.

Subject: RE: Discussion of Employee Concerns

Hello John,

Just checking in to see if you were able to confirm a location.

Thanks and regards,
Candice

Candice Lue | Asset Management | Counterparty Risk Group | J.P. Morgan | 270 Park Avenue, 9th Floor, New York, NY
10017 | ( (212) 648 - 0936 | + Candice.Lue@jpmorgan.com

-----Original Appointment-----

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Sunday, July 05, 2015 2:28 PM
To: Lue, Candice

Subject: Discussion of Employee Concerns
When: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 1:00 PM-2:00 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).

Where: 270 Park, location - TBD
Candice —

| will let you know where we will be meeting on Wednesday morning.

JPMORGAN CHASE 002606



From: Vega, John R.

Sent: 7/27/2015 3:40:02 AM

To: Vega, John R. ; Vernon, Terri ; Dubowy, Helen
Subject: Candice Lue

Start: Tue 7/28/2015 6:00:00 PM

End: Tue 7/28/2015 6:30:00 PM

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Accepted

Required Attendees: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen

Dial in: 1-888-575-5762
Participate Code: 97334454
Host Code: 29640750

Let's regroup on how to proceed going forward. | have spoken with Fidelia and am comfortable moving forward with
the prepared mid-year and the PIP.

Nothing aboyd My Claim of employment-

raciol discrimination. Allobout planning,

COV\Codmg)regmupmg) discussing, e tc. o0

vm \'\O 9eT id ot mE whichis aduinst
aw.
e

JPMORGAN CHASE 001486



From: Poz, Thomas |

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X
Sent: 7/28/2015 8:09:01 PM
Subject: RE: Update

Thanks

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 3:09 PM
To: Poz, Thomas |

Subject: Fw: Update

FYI
From: Vega, John R.
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 02:34 PM

To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri;fmtm‘dgf:?mﬁax?}

Subject: Update

Hi there:

| just wanted to let all of you know that | have sent an invite to Candice for 2:30-3pm tomorrow to discuss the issues

she has raised and the results of my investigation.

I will keep everyone apprised of this.

Thx,
John

The Defendunt/uneurral investigaton’ Tohn Vegn should Y\(?'\‘ |
hove been Keeping the Defendant /M\eged pev-\oeerJror, Fidelig

Sh\\\‘\nﬁ%rd "opprised’”.
Lhen T ad +his conference call

with Vega, T had noideq

ot Smitinoford Knew Fhak fhe Hime T Was +aktn9 o@?
WoS Y0 have s call with \ega,as she prefended not

+0 Khow.
Aga‘m) T ust\

back atier T ot These emoy
M*rom%s’ ot Gice_. |
s<entotives cannot e Yrusted. (Exhibit DDD)

JPMC HR Repr

corned of what WS go‘mg O behnd my

S €rom the Defendants’

CL
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From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
CC: Khavin, Alex G; Vega, John R.
Sent: 7/17/2015 3:06:28 PM
Subject: RE: PIP template

Ok, thanks.

I will await further guidance from you.
Pleasant weekend to all!

Regards
Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 10:05 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen

Cc: Khavin, Alex G; Vega, John R. I e )

Subject: RE: PIP template AS 'PfOMiSQd e emai Fra
wi

D e(-cndan{—/”neui-ml ( esH Gtov"

John Vegq +o £ yel; i
Terrt Vernon dated ‘J%me 3 e Shillip F‘Ol’d

Much like the PIP, | would hold off on providing any feedback at this time.

 Becoireas Advies Dire 04018 : ,

Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct + » . ! CJPMC 0012 %

(883) 7035555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com F'dd‘ & S‘\"“nﬁ F‘Ord 5 emao,| d;iﬁj),
]

Direct: Teri.Vemon@ipmchase.com / (842) G51-6035 Ju l& iR0ss confirms that

| | € CPOADSE 10 me , Vegn had
From: Shillingford, Fidelia X been Keepin Shil: 4
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 7:03 AM < ’“3{1“‘& ' updc\kA','

To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G
Subject: RE: PIP template C Z/

No, when last | spoke with him he noted that she brought up other issues which he has to investigate.
Can | proceed with the mid-year feedback?

Regards
Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 10:01 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

Fidelia,
My apologies, | thought John had reached out to you.
Please hold off at this time with the PIP until further notice.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct
(888) 703-5555 / HR. Advice.Direct@@jpmchase. com

Direct: Termi. Vemon@jpmchase.com / (942) 651-6035

JPMORGAN CHASE 003234



From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

To: Vega, John R.
Sent: 7/31/2015 3:22:26 PM
Subject: RE: Sick Day

I won't be surprise if she takes disability

————— Original Message—----—-

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 9:24 AM
Pe: Shillavighegd, Fidelia X
Subjects RE: Sick Day

T am not Surpbised. ..«

————— Original Message--—---

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 9:15 AM
To: Vega, John R.

subject: EW: Siek Day

As expected...

————— Original Message-—-——-—

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 €:27 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Kulda, Eileen; Poz, Thomas I
Subject: Sick Day

Good morning,
I am very stressed. I'm having a headache,

in today.

Best regards,
Candice

Deferdant Jalleged per pettator,
Skillingtord oy Defendant /tneutral
v eshgator Vego r‘xc\‘xcu\mg MA
itness, The meértal, ph \AS(CO\\ and
emp¥iona) shress T Was oing
Thieough the day GFFer my 5\8‘5 \
ind-yeor pecformance Feview W

T BS PreSented Wrh The prevetual)
e é)us and re*c)l\\u¥or3 Pe\”\:()v’ Mance

mprovemeny plan (PTP). e

Please note Yhak in 2014

Boruch Horowitz wentr owt
0N disalpility due Y0 Stress,

e¥c. (Am. Compl.S 07, oL

nausea and a sharp pain in my side. I will not be

JPMORGAN CHASE 002346



From: Shillingford, Fidelia X
To: Vega, John R.

Sent: 7/31/2015 3:19:51 PM
Subject: RE: Sick Day

I believe 7out of 12.

~~~~~ Original Message--—-——-
From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X
Subject: RE: Sick Day

How many days for this year

————— Original Message-——==
From: Shillingford, Fidelia
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Vega, John R.

Subject: FW: Sick Day

As expected...

————— Original Méessage————r
From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

iXe)
™
-

has she taken?

el

:15 AM

6:27 AM

Cc: Kulda, Eileen; Poz, Thomas I

Subject: Sick Day

Good morning,

Totally inappropriate and
BIASED, The “1‘nvesﬁgahr
0F mu raciod discrimination
clodms showld not be
having his ¥ind of
CommuUM Cokion with The
a\RQed perpRyrator: o 4

l

I am very stressed. I'm having a headache, nausea and a sharp pain in my side. I will not be

in today.

Best regards,
Candice

JPMORGAN CHASE 002347



From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

To: Vega, John R.

Sent: 8/3/2015 6:36:12 PM
Subject: RE: Sick Day
Attachments: RE: Mid-Year Review - PIP

Yes, did you not see her email in response to the PIP (see attached).

————— Original Message-----

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 12:29 PM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Subject: RE: Sick Day

Did she come in today?

————— Original Message—-—----

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 9:15 AM
To: Vega, John R.

Subject: FW: Sick Day

As expected, ..

————— Original Message————-

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 6:27 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Kulda, Eileen; Poz, Thomas I
Subject: Sick Day

Good morning,

I am very stressed. I'm having a headache, nausea and a sharp pain in my side. I will not be
in today.

Best regards,
Candice

JPMORGAN CHASE 002330



From: Vega, John R. <John.R.Vega@chase.com>

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X <fidelia.x shillingford@jpmorgan.com>
Sent: 8/3/2015 6:41:00 PM
Subject: RE: Sick Day

Act as if she signed it. I don't see any reason why you should not act accordingly.

|
————— Original Message--—-—- DQQQ“&QY\\', “nw\'\’a‘ i(\\]{,&‘\'}%ﬂ,ﬁ(J S\Ohf\
FEom: Shilli ford, idelia X \ . ' b
g Mo;da)l/?gAl(j;ustFéZ%, 2015 180 Bt \’680\3(’,015 CONVersaf on wWih a €9€d

e L perpeimutor/ Defendant Hdella
Yep, that's what I am doing. 8 ‘N‘“\‘ng%rd *{/\qn\g hQY‘ +D ' AC\-_ ag
Dous she necessarily have to sign off on the PIP? | € [Qﬁr\t\\C_ﬁ L\{Q,j S; '\e_d_ C%ﬁ

ek Callacious, prefeviual and realiator
Fidelia ?QFG‘OY‘MQn& ‘umVUY\Qf\{— P\G\n (_P(P)]”
gy o e ok was issued Yo me on July 30,3015
Sent: Monqllay, August 03, 2-015 1:37 PM LQN C,‘(\ T d‘\d Y\O"\‘ Sign-

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X (j‘afj

Subject: RE: Sick Day
Oh yeah, I saw and I am appalled by it. Just continue to manage the situation.

————— Original Message-—----—

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 1:36 PM
To: Vega, John R.

Subject: RE: Sick Day

Yes, did you not see her email in response to the PIP (see attached).

————— Original Message—-----

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 12:29 PM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Subject: RE: Sick Day

Did she come in today?

————— Original Message—————
From: Shillingford, Fidelia
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Vega, John R.

Subject: FW: Sick Day

o >}

:15 AM

As expected...

————— Crigimal Message=—=—=

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 ¢:27 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Ce: Rudda, Eileen; Poz, Thomas 1L
Subjects Sick Day

Good morning,

I am very stressed. I'm having a headache, nausea and a sharp pain in my side. I will not be
in teday.

Best regards,
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Candice
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From: Vernon, Terri

To: Vega, John R.

CcC: Martins, Jack N; Sebastian, Nancy R

Sent: 6/4/2015 3:29:34 PM

Subject: FW: Discussion with Management concerns

Attachments: Lack of Trust and Confidence AND Your Relationship with Michelle Sullivan; RE: Exposure Report;

RE: Minutes and Documents for Extended Team Meeting; RE: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting:
Re: Not Feeling Well; Re: Sick; RE: Tasks; RE: WFH; Re: WFH; Reporting Analyst Workload

John,

| opened a case for you under the name Fidelia Shillingford (0024978). She is the manager that Candice Liu feels
treats her as “The Help” and is racially discriminating.

There is a history with Candice filing complaints against a previous manager as well. Nancy Sebastian investigated
that case.

I have emails (many) from Candice that | can forward. Please let me know how | can be of assistance.

Terri Vernon s :
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct O bVl‘OUS 'FYOM 7F€Wl Vﬂm Onlj
(888) 703-5555 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com ema h m‘(ﬁ COW\PIC’U( n.(_ 0\6
Direct: Terri. Vernon@ipmchase.com / (949) 651-6035 Employ mgn-]' EQCI\ Qa (

. DiscrimipaHon was dead
From: Vernon, Terri ' ’
Sent: Monday, June 01, 2015 11:00 AM on arvival, £,
To: Vega, John R.; Padilla, Linda C

Cc: Martins, Jack N
Subject: FW: Discussion with Management concerns

John,

| am forwarding this email to you for you to review. The HRBP asked that | reach out to the employee and schedule a
meeting, which | did for tomorrow (Tuesday). | then received this email back from the employee stating that she feels
she is a "victim of racial discrimination.”

There is a history with this employee. Nancy Sebastian (HRAD) investigated another complaint regarding this
employee and a previous manager when the employee was with CIB (2014).

Given this new allegation of racial discrimination, please let me know how you would like to proceed and how | can
assist.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct

(838) 703-5355 / HR.Advice.Direct@ipmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vernon@ipmchase.com / (949) 651-6035

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, May 29, 2015 5:51 AM

To: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Discussion with Management concerns

Hi Terri,

| have attached a series of emails for your review. Can you please read through the trails in preparation for the meeting on
Tuesday?

Also, please be advised that | consider myself to be a victim of racial discrimination.

Looking forward to speaking with you.
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My 2015 mid-yeae pertormance reyiew

From:
To: Dubowy, Helen; Vega, JohnR. WGQS *‘0‘\’&“% ’PTC-\‘Q%WO\\ Omd retal:

ent: . Qh aQ 2
gub}ect: RE: update Even %e' \\ﬁse(\. ’?CYPQ/HQ*'OTS .H)rj

‘PY\‘C\N\SﬁNQg Kntw i,

CX

Either way, she will think it's retaliatory. | also think there are pro / cons with the business delivering the mid year and
then John speaking with her

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct

(888) 703-5535 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vemon@jpmchase.com / (849) 651-6035

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 4:42 AM
To: Vega, John R.; Vernon, Terri
Subject: RE: update

Terri — do you agree? Should | advise Alex and Fidelia to complete the review in the next 2 days before Alex leaves?
Any concernwith the perception of retaliation ?

e e s s "M% DQDOS‘\\:‘ 6\ o Yt Em NO(AW\U\% Ko\ciaﬂ\g

Sent: Thursday, J 18, 2015 7:39 AM : i X
Tg:nDuboL\:vrysl, Ia-lélet:m?flernon, Terri Discaminadory Fasks Fhat were solel QSS&QHCA o0 me,)

Subject: RE: update he onlu Blaconalust in 4 _ rpar+y RISk Crok o
Importance: High John V 90\‘.3 ema‘\\,“'\gs cws‘.ng\%hcf_“\fgﬁfmmﬂg ‘Stcfl PP

At this stage yes. | would prefer that she do it, but the employee will clearly say it's retaliatory, which we all know is not
the case.

This employee’s failure to do her job, or her unwillingness to do, is causing the issue here. She is the catalyst.

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 7:37 AM
To: Vega, John R.; Vernon, Terri
Subject: RE: update

Thanks John. Should | assume that Alex should not deliver the midyear review until the investigation is complete?
From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 7:34 AM

To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: update

Hi there:

More investigation is needed. | also see that Candice reached out to Terri yesterday and | will be reaching out to her
today. Candice will be on vacation starting later today so it's not likely that | will speak with her prior to the start of her
vacation. | shared that with Alex and Fidelia. | have spoken with Alex, Fidelia and Kim Dawber and will likely speak
with one or two people before | speak with Candice.

Stay tuned.
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From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2015 6:57 AM
To: Vega, John R.; Vernon, Terri
Subject: RE: update

John — sorry | missed your call yesterday. It was hard to hear your message, so not sure | have a good update. Let's
try and connect today. Or may be easier to send an email since | am in meetings most of the morning. | am anxious
to understand if there is an outcome or more investigation needs to happen. Thank you.

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 12:27 PM
To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Subject: update

Importance: High

Hi there:

Just wanted to let you know that | spoke with Alex today on the Lue matter and have a discussion scheduled with
Fidelia tomorrow at 3:30. Afterwards, | will speak with Candice.

My meeting with her will be very impromptu, on purposeﬂven what | hear, | will then schedule more time.
. Y

I'll keep you both posted.

Thx, -
John

I mpro»mpw“u) on PUrpose.
Defendant \/630\ Was hot
COMMG)% an investigation,
he was COﬂducHng 0

getup Y
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From: Vernon, Terri The QQ('(-'()WY\ ance ‘!MPFOV‘QWWM' P}an

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X: Dubowy, Hel 01 D) ) |
- havin, Al G e PP’ concackion-+elling H‘?\P"’H =
Sent: 7/8/2015 6:10:33 PM : \ 1 Am.
Subject: RE: PIP template 'S)Qgﬁhdaﬂ'\' \'\Q\ﬁf\ ’blk\OOUOS

Compl. Fo2)and the two al\eged
Perperators, Detendants, Alex
Hi havin and Fdelia 8\(\'\\\iﬂ5€vﬁ}
Cc;rp ER is meeting with her now. Please stay tuned for further direction. '\’Q R S'\'Qﬁ '\'\A'{]QA @Q\ﬁ %AY"H\Q(‘

e D directon - *CorpEp is meehn
Vice Presiglen{. Human Resources Advice Direct ™ JH,\ hQY‘ C P\Q‘W\-\-‘ e'(:l Co\r\é“ce_

(888) 703-5553 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmechase. com

Direct: Tern. Vemon@ipmchase.com / (949) 631-6035 Lu‘e—l " OUO“, -
Cct. lem. VemonWpmechase. cor ) Do 30 NO'\'{’. I UOQS “\Q—Q«Hng W'M
;ror:l: l\i,hngngfc;rdl, rggelzl?) 1x5 . Defendant John Ve é qaon
ent: Monday, July 06, : ! :
To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri _J“\‘j 8’ D‘O‘S bW\’ Q‘U/’ DMbOWj
Cc: Khavin, Alex G had olvreadu sent the pIP
Subject: RE: PIP template +€mpla\-e_ é

om July b 510/5«@

Thanks Helen

Terri, Helen

Alexis OOO and | am planning to deliver mid-year feedback to Candice once the investigation has been completed
(expected to be completed this week). Please find attached a summary of mid-year feedback for your review. This will
be delivered by me with Kimberly Dauber present.

Based on the feedback and performance for mid-year, | am strongly considering placing Candice on a PIP. Terri, can
you please review the PIP and let me know your thoughts. | intend to deliver the PIP separately, after the mid-year
feedback.

Regard

Fidglia )

§2ﬁ'l’:’ﬁpunb§’av§,y’;$§'§2, 2015 10:01 AM M m\d—geax per Cormance. revfeoo Gﬂ’d my Claim

Subject: §1p tomplate 0F Employment Rociol Discriminaton dre fuwo
| separate and indepenclent matters wich

As discussed. Thanks. /fﬁa\lg ShO\A ld hQV{, /\/0 BEHEING on eQC//’l

other,

Thatis @why the. performance | mprovement
plan on Jhich I was placed 15 not only
Fallacious, pretextual and vetaliatory but
1+ 1S Qn obstrucHon o(:\jush‘ce‘ ad
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From: Dubowy, Helen

To: Vega, John R.

CccC: Vernon, Terri (terri.vernon@jpmchase.com)
Sent: 7/21/2015 11:34:00 AM

Subject: RE: Lue

John — | totally agree. | sent a note to Terri with something similar yesterday. | would like to be able to take action
asap on this. It's not fair to the management team to continue with the way it is.

From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2015 6:17 AM
To: Dubowy, Helen

Subject: Lue

Hi there:

| am of the opinion that what this employee is doing is bordering on insubordination and she is on the cusp of a WW.
Do you agree?

Ta Kn‘mg 0 Stance agamsir disparate treatment-
0N the vasis of my race is not insubordination
nd neither was iy insubordination when
Rosa Parks refused o move o +he back
0F the bbus.
ore
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From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
CC: Khavin, Alex G; Vega, John R.
Sent: 7/17/2015 3:06:28 PM
Subject: RE: PIP template

Ok, thanks.

| will await further guidance from you.
Pleasant weekend to all!

Regards
Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 10:05 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G; Vega, John R.
Subject: RE: PIP template

Much like the PIP, | would hold off on providing any feedback at this time.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct
(888) 703-5555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vernon@ipmchase.com / (849) 651-6035

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 7:03 AM
To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

PIP- PerLormanCe
Toprovement Plan -

Pm—p)anwed, px“e«armnged
and premeditated.
Ci

No, when last | spoke with him he noted that she brought up other issues which he has to investigate.

Can | proceed with the mid-year feedback?

Regards
Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 10:01 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

Fidelia,
My apologies, | thought John had reached out to you.
Please hold off at this time with the PIP until further notice.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources .-j\d\-'ice Direct
(888) 703-5555 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase. com

Direct: Terri. Vernon@jpmchase.com / (949) 651-6G035
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From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 6:00 AM
To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template
Importance: High

Hi Terri

Were you able to get in contact with John? Can you please advise how to proceed?
I believe we should at least provide mid-year feedback to Candice and we can proceed with the PIP after the
investigations have been completed.

Can you please give me a call to discuss? M& mid_gﬁa_p Pepgorm&ncﬁké\h‘e"‘sqhd m eldim
of Emploument Rocial Discrimination ace +wo

Stparate and independent-matters winich
Iega\\g Should have NOBERRING on each other

Thank in advance

Regards ) )
Fidelia \ Thatis Why the pecko rmance improvement
From: Vernon, Terri P‘a“ on whweh T wos (P\QCQd 'S ot onl

Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 1:11 PM \ ‘ 5 .
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen Collaciou Ly Pre—*e)('\"ua‘ Qh& ‘(‘C‘\'Q\\&Wg but it

Ce: Khavin, Alex G 18 an pbsfruckion o€ Justice., Ci/

Subject: RE: PIP template

Hi,
Corp ER is meeting with her now. Please stay tuned for further direction.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct

(888) 703-5555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vemon@jpmchase.com / (949) 651-6035

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 2:27 PM
To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

Thanks Helen

Terri, Helen
Alex is OO0 and | am planning to deliver mid-year feedback to Candice once the investigation has been completed

(expected to be completed this week). Please find attached a summary of mid-year feedback for your review. This will

be delivered by me with Kimberly Dauber present.
Based on the feedback and performance for mid-year, | am strongly considering placing Candice on a PIP. Terri, can

you please review the PIP and let me know your thoughts. | intend to deliver the PIP separately, after the mid-year
feedback.

Regards
Fidelia

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 10:01 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Subject: PIP template
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As discussed. Thanks.
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From: Vega, John R.

To: Vernon, Terri
Sent: 7/28/2015 7:10:50 PM
Subject: RE: Meeting follow up

Read it and | am fine with it. Please feel free to send it to Helen and Fidelia.

F}om: Vernon, T'érﬁ‘ | - ” APy WS —
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 2:09 PM pe hON& NeNer VY\Q‘\" ’ejrr\
To: Vega, John R. Nernon. T honestiy did no+

Subject: RE: Meeting follow up

Xnow that Vernon had
I made some edits. Can you look at the part regarding her attitude, etc.? p\o%ed Luch o blg Parir ‘ N

Terri Vernon mg re'\'a\ \(‘A‘OV Y“\d’ﬁeap
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct e e ) 2 t
(838) 703-5555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com (P rrorman ce. e el/O Qnd

fermination unti) =©

Direct: Temi. Vemon@ipmchase.com / ($49) 651-6G035 N
S  Yeceived ¥hese emails Erom

From: Vega, John R. *—Y\Q_ Ve Qe(\dm’\-\- < atvorn eﬂﬁ)

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 10:12 AM ; —_ .

To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri 0 GQ\CQ‘ \)\)he\’\ 4 SPOKQ

Subject: FW: Meeting follow up Wit Tevrvi Via -\-Q\Qphomej

FYI.... She pretended o be
S  newrra). Thakis why She

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X W i

Sent: Friday, July 24, 2015 12:29 PM . aS hot ivitally named

To: Vega, John R. SO De}en d(l ‘\'

Subject: Meeting follow up &i/

Follow ups from our meeting @

Please find attached:
1. Who was response for taking minutes notes after Baruch left and before Candice’s arrival?
The responsibility was not officially re-assigned until Candice arrival. The practice was that Alex would
ask for a volunteer or randomly pick someone.
2. My correspondence with Michelle Sullivan?
She attached email, Sick Days. It was confirmed that she had 6 sick days to carry over in 2015.
3. Confirm how her increase in salary was established? Did she negotiate the increase?
| spoke with Kim and she is not aware of any negotiations neither am |.
4. Provide midyear feedback and PIP
See attached Candice Mid Year Review 2015 Feedback and PIP July
5. Confirm how long it took Zeeshan to compile the materials for the Govemance meeting.
Less than 1 hour

I will await your invite for follow up discussions with HR next week.

Regards
Fidelia
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Candi
Sticky Note
This “follow-ups from our meeting” is a TOTAL FARCE. It was concocted by HR Representatives (see “the Baruch Horowitz lie” in my 4/4/18 posting). Shillingford was given step by step directives by the HR reps in their quest to unlawfully retaliate against me for raising the issue of Employment Racial Discrimination. These step by step directives included Defendant Dubowy sending Shillingford the performance improvement plan (PIP) template on July 6, 2015 with the message: “As discussed. Thanks” and the HR representatives trying to make it seem that Shillingford, who is Black and not Khavin who is White was the main perpetrator of the Employment R.D that I reported to JPMC’s HR dept.


Agam, Tervi Uernon whom
- — T had never merand whf
From: Shillingford, Fidelia X pre,\—m d e,d J\"O be “Y)Qu -Hfa\

To: Dubowy, Helen
(=~ = Vernon, Terri when T SPO Ke 10 her OV)‘

Sent: 7/30/2015 3:51:35 PM v
en Hhe phone “Reyviewed and

Subject: RE: Tomorrow

Attachments: C Liu PIP July 2015 v2.doc ed; ‘ch als) FOHO(,OS” dﬂd
De fendant Helen Dubowy
whom T have nevereven had

Terri reviewed and edited ad follows: an emol €xchonoe Wwih S
now asKed 40 do egmi-

Candice joined the (name of team) team as a reporting analyst on (date) Her main responsibilities include:
1) Performing on-going monitoring and periodic reviews of the creditworthiness of approved counterparties
2)  Working with large volumes of data to conduct adhoc analyses on counterparties and exposure needed
3)  Updating and distributing daily Counterparty reports
4)  Contributing to team-wide efforts such as risk assessment methodology enhancements, portfolio wide reviews and preparing
management presentations.

Although Candice has been with the team for over 8 months, she has not taken on all tasks assigned to her and she is unable to deliver in
the anticipated timeframe without errors. This is putting additional stress on the team as other team members are performing duties
assigned to her. Additionally, per feedback from team members, Candice is not “approachable,” “inflexible” and “not open to feedback,
defensive.”

However, | noted | am hesitant to include any responsibilities pertaining to credit given that she was not hired for credit
but for reporting and this was clearly communicated and established during the interview and hiring process.
As such, | recommend the following in regards to responsibilities:

Candice joined the (name of team) team as a reporting analyst on (date) Her main responsibilities include:
1)  Help monitor, report and manage counterparty exposures
2)  Help maintain credit administration systems and records
3)  Updating and distributing daily Counterparty reports
4)  Assist other team members with assignments, cover for associates as needed.

Although Candice has been with the team for over 8 months, she has not taken on all tasks assigned to her and she is unable to deliver in
the anticipated timeframe without errors. This is putting additional stress on the team as other team members are performing duties
assigned to her. Additionally, per feedback from team members, Candice is not “approachable,” “inflexible” and “not open to feedback,
defensive.”

Please review and advise accordingly.

Regards
Fidelia

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 10:04 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Tomorrow @

Did Terri see your final PIP and comments? If not, please send to her she can give the final sign off /

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 10:00 AM
To: Dubowy, Helen

Subject: RE: Tomorrow

Ok, let me book a room on 9™ floor (will let you know shortly)
| will send Candice and invite for 12noon.
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Candi
Sticky Note
Shouldn't it be my manager, Fidelia Shillingford giving the final sign off on this and not someone that I had NEVER met and only spoke to ONCE by phone?


From: Dubowy, Helen

To: Vega, John R.; Vernon, Terri
Sent: 7/23/2015 12:04:08 PM
Subject: Re: Chronology of Events of Racial Discrimination

Thank vou. T Wwad ma ﬂf)ﬂd by TPHUC #HE
Representaynes Gp r (e orh j

From: Vega. JohnR.

Sent: Thuorsda)'. July 23. 2015 06:534 AM .\‘0 UPM Q H Y& "H’)Q“’ 1 0\70&3 bf
To: Dubowy. Helen: Vernon Terri Y\O\C\ 0\ 5 df SCXi ml N 6\*&({ Qﬂfu ns
Subject: RE: Chronology of Events of Racial Discrimination C’ ZJ

We already have a meeting scheduled for 5pm today which you and Terri have accepted on Tuesday.

| agree, this has gone on too long with respect to how this employee acts. And | am geing to tell her that she is getting
in the way of her own career. I've already discussed this with Linda yesterday.

- Aspeciahatr T wro+e,m Yy "COncu.AS\tm of

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2015 6:51 AM my AfEidavit in Opposition 7 Response +p
To: Vega, John R.; Vernon, Terri Declaration oF Helen Oubowg ng

Subject: Re: Chronology of Events of Racial Discrimination

John - thank you for addressing this. We need to bring this to a close asap. This has been going on for too long and all
Terri and | have been able to tell the mgmt is to hold. | am happy to meet later today. Will you schedule time ? | will
adjust my calendar. Thank you.

From: Vega, JohnR.

Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2015 06:46 AM

To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Subject: FW: Chronology of Events of Racial Discrimination

Hi there:

This is the first of three emails that | will be forwarding to you which | received from Candice this week and their
respective attachments. The next two will follow shortly.

Let's discuss later today.

Thx
John

From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2015 5:46 AM

To: Vega, John R.

Subject: Chronology of Events of Racial Discrimination

Hello John,

As requested, please see below chronology of events relating to the racial discrimination issue raised and discussed.

November 26, 2014
In my first Governance Meeting, as customary, Alex asked, “who wants to take the minutes this time?” then immediately

volunteered me to take it.

December 22, 2014
In my second Governance Meeting, Alex did not ask as customary, “who wants to take the minutes this time?” but instead in the
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garly stages of the meeting looked at me and said “that's a follow up” as if it is my and my alone duty to take the minutes which
is contrary to what | was told and what | made sure to confirm in my interview as | was not interested in an analyst/administrative
assistant position.

Then in this said meeting, in front of everyone, Alex humiliatingly assigned me the task of printing everyone’s presentation
materials going forward, an assignment that was never given to an analyst or associate before, an assignment that has no
bearing whatsoever on my own required presentation and an assignment that is not even a required task for the administrative
assistant on staff to do.

January 2015

In the week of January's Governance Meeting, | started feeling uncomfortable and getting anxiety attacks as | kept thinking, “I
hope she doesn't address me as if | am the help in the next Governance meeting. | hope she doesn't address me as if | am the
help in the next Governance meeting.”

January 20, 2015 (day before Governance Meeting)
Alex sent me an email asking me if I'm collecting and printing out everyone’s presentation materials for the Governance Meeting
as she had requested. No other analyst or associate was ever sent such an email.

January 21, 2015
I'lugged everyone's presentation materials that | had printed, collated and stapled to the meeting.

Then just like in the previous month’s Governance meeting, instead of what was customary during the previous two years before
me joining the group (Alex asking “who wants to take the minutes this time?”), she just looked at me and asked “are you taking
notes?” (the minutes). This was a task that for two years prior was rotated so that it would not seem to be the task of any one
analyst or associate.

After this meeting, the disparate treatment became so obvious to me that | became overwhelmed with stress and anxiety which
resufted in me developing nausea and exhaustion.

January 22, 2015 and January 23, 2015
The nausea and exhaustion became worse and were compounded with headaches and pain in my trapezius muscle. | had to

take these two days off as sick days.

January 26, 2015
Due to protocol whereby | am not allowed to go directly to Alex, | initiated a meeting with Fidelia in which | raised the issue of
Alex demeaning me in front of the team by treating me as if | am “the help”.

January 30, 2015

In a one on one meeting with Fidelia, since she did not get back to me in regards to the issue | raised in our 1/26/15 meeting, |
raised the issue again. According to her, she has to go and confirm with Alex if [the taking minutes, printing, etc.] was my job,
meaning that up till then she had not conveyed my concern to Alex.

February 4, 2015

Fidelia sent an email to the credit analysts/associates’ supervisor saying that Alex is okay with the continuation of rotating the
responsibility of document collection and minutes taking for our Monthly Governance Meeting and asking that she assign two of
her analysts to the rotation. Bearing in mind that document collection was never a part of the rotation.

February Governance Meeting

| was away at a mandatory two week Asset Management Training Program and one of the assigned analysts took the minutes.
However, he nor anyone else was asked/told to collect and print out everyone’s presentation materials for the meeting as if, the
“help” is out so you have to print, collate and staple your own presentation materials for yourself.

March Governance Meeting
| stood my ground that | am not “the help” meaning that | did not send out an email to the team telling them to send their

presentation materials for me to print etc, so everyone printed, collated, stapled and lugged their own presentation materials to
the meeting. Also, per the newly re-installed rotation, one of the other assigned analysts took the minutes.

April 23, 2015 '
Even though | did not take the minutes for March's Governance Meeting and whoever takes the minutes for the prior month's

meeting would have been responsible for sending them out to the team before the current month’'s meeting, Alex sent me an
email the morning of April's Governance Meeting asking me for the minutes. Again, as if taking the minutes is my and my alone

job.
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During April's Governance Meeting, a team member asked about a presentation material that had absolutely nothing to do with
my presentation/reporting tasks and instead of addressing the individuals responsible, Alex immediately asked, “Did Candice
send that out last night?” Again, as if | am the team’s help.

Soon after, she directed the team that to make things easier for everyone, instead of everyone going through their emails
searching for presentation materials sent to the team, going forward, all presentation materials should be sent to me and | should
do the searching then open each email sent, pull the attachments, put all the attachments together in one email then send this
email to the team. So it is hard enough for everyone to search through their emails for the sent documents but for me, | must not
only search through my emails for them, | must open each email sent, pull the attachments and put all those attachments
together in one email to make it easier for everyone else. So what will become easier for everyone else would become three
times harder for me.

At that point, | became so frustrated, | just sighed and quietly walked out of the meeting. | returned 20 minutes later.

After the Governance Meeting, | requested a meeting with Fidelia to again raise the issue of me being treated as if | am the
team’s help by Alex.

April 24, 2015
| sent the attached email to Fidelia.

Later that day, | had a meeting with Alex initiated by her as she wanted to know why | walked out of the Governance Meeting
the previous day. | proceeded to tell her that with all due respect, | feel as if | am being demeaned by her. | feel as if she has
been treating me as if | am the “help”. Her response was condescending, unapologetic and unrepentant.

May 27, 2015
Based on Alex's directive at April's Governance Meeting, | received the first presentation material.

Knowing in my heart that this is not right and that | am being treated as if | am the team’s help, | sent out the second attached
email. Also see Alex’s response in the said attachment.

Later that day, | got a meeting invite for 6/2/15 from Terri Vernon in HR to “discuss concerns regarding my manager and job
responsibilities.”

June Governance Meeting

I was on vacation when this Governance Meeting took place so as usual, in my absence, no other analyst or associate was
asked/told to do the printing, etc. of everyone’'s presentation materials. As again, this will never be their job, just mine.
However, my manager, a vice president, the only other Black employee on the team had to take on the role (see her email trail
attached). As per the said email, she did enlist the help of the intern who like most other interns is prepared to assist with these
types of tasks when needed as they are aware that it comes with the territory. But again, no other analyst or associate was
asked/told to do this lower level task.

July 20, 2015

In a one on one meeting with Fidelia, for the first time, she took ownership of assigning the task to me in addition to reiterating
what Alex contends that the printing of everyone'’s presentation materials is my job and she expects me to collect everyone’s
material and do the printing, etc, for the July Governance Meeting on July 23. After the meeting, she followed up via the email
attached and suggested that | enlist the help of the intern as she had done for last month’s meeting.

My question for her is this, where was she during the two years prior to me joining the team to assign this demeaning, lower level
task that has nothing to do with Reporting or the Reporting related presentation for the Governance Meeting to my three
non-Black predecessors? She was not even given the opportunity to be their manager much less the opportunity to dish out this
demeaning, lower level task to them. This is one of the reasons why | have said under separate covers that | have a lack of trust
and confidence in her as | consider her to be the enabler, the facilitator and the coordinator of the second class treatment that
has been meted out to me. And, because she is Black like | am does not make this treatment right. Frankly, | think it makes it
even more wrong.

In closing, please be advised that there were other instances of disparate treatment and verbal meetings with Fidelia that are not
included in this chronological list as either they are second class treatment of a different nature or | do not remember the dates.
Also, it was not until 1/21/15 (the day of January’s Governance Meeting) that | felt in good faith that | am being racially

discriminated against.
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Best regards,
Candice

Candice Lue | Asset Management | Counterparty Risk Group | J.P. Morgan | 270 Park Avenue, 9th Floor, New York, NY
10017 | ( (212) 648 - 0936 | + Candice.Lue@jpmorgan.com
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From: Dubowy, Helen

To: Vernon, Terri

Sent: 7/20/2015 11:40:40 PM
Subject: Fw: PIP template
Attachments: [Untitled].pdf

We have to figure out what to do here. This kind of behavior is not appropriate. Anyway to get John to expedite the rest of the

investigation?

From: Shillingford. Fidelia X

Sent: Monday. July 20. 2015 05:56 PM

To: Vernon. Terri: Dubowy. Helen

Cc: Khavin. Alex G: Vega. John R.: Shillingford. Fidelia X
Subject: RE: PIP template

Helen et al

| wanted to update you on a recent conversation with Candice during our scheduled one-on-one (meeting to discuss
workload for the last two weeks, upcoming two weeks and any other tasks/issues).
| asked Candice to include in her tasks for the upcoming two weeks, the responsibility for prepping documents
and taking notes for the Governance meeting. She has refused.
Candice also stated and | quote, “last week, you bullied me” in regards to “when will | have the exposure
report completed.” | explained to Candice that this role has deadlines and me asking her for the report is BAU
—| am trying to manage management deadlines.

Dead [ines £or Sh Hih@?o«fd were bosed ovi HEP.

R d f
Ly i Convemence. Bs the Yecond re viewer 6 my reports,

: < . ' " . N il
From: Vernon, Terri not +he CRG's dead ‘H’)Q, Beca use Shy HDVB w’ﬁd ! I’)Qd I

Sk oo Dous Ve, ¢k a5 Hhe lind beneah her 0ings’,She

Cc: Khavin, Alex G; Vega: John R. bullied and wenton. (,HM Compl. §A0). ) :

Subject: RE: PIP template The "yosks +hat Sh»\{h)gﬁjf‘gﬂ osked"me ‘!'0({0 are +asks
She had never asied any ot the ngn-lack analysts/

Much like the PIP, | would hold off on providing any feedback at this time. associ 0‘*"6& oY even +\\Q \A)k\ Yo

Terri Vernon Q A'M\n.is {’ra’n\/f, (ASSnS‘!'arH’ +o dO .
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct w
(888) 703-5550 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri, Vernon@ipmchase.com / (849) 651-6035

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 7:03 AM
To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

No, when last | spoke with him he noted that she brought up other issues which he has to investigate.
Can | proceed with the mid-year feedback?

Regards
Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 10:01 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen
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Cc: Khavin, Alex G
Subject: RE: PIP template

Fidelia,
My apologies, | thought John had reached out to you.
Please hold off at this time with the PIP until further notice.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct

(838) 703-5535 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vemon@ijpmchase.com / (219) 651-6035

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Friday, July 17, 2015 6:00 AM
To: Vernon, Terri; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template
Importance: High

Hi Terri

Were you able to get in contact with John? Can you please advise how to proceed?
| believe we should at least provide mid-year feedback to Candice and we can proceed with the PIP after the

investigations have been completed.
Can you please give me a call to discuss?

Thank in advance

Regards

Fidelia

From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 1:11 PM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dubowy, Helen
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

Hi,
Corp ER is meeting with her now. Please stay tuned for further direction.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct

(888) 703-5555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri, Vernon@ipmchase.com / (849) 651-6035

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 2:27 PM
To: Dubowy, Helen; Vernon, Terri
Cc: Khavin, Alex G

Subject: RE: PIP template

Thanks Helen
Terri, Helen

Alexis OO0 and | am planning to deliver mid-year feedback to Candice once the investigation has been completed
(expected to be completed this week). Please find attached a summary of mid-year feedback for your review. This will

be delivered by me with Kimberly Dauber present.
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Based on the feedback and performance for mid-year, | am strongly considering placing Candice on a PIP. Terri, can
you please review the PIP and let me know your thoughts. | intend to deliver the PIP separately, after the mid-year
feedback. :

Regards
Fidelia

From: Dubowy, Helen
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 10:01 AM

;zbfglc”tmg;grger?;:ltﬁ * Defendunt Helen ‘Dubow\g
Sending +he Performance
improvement plan (PIPD
templote Fomy Servile
mangge; Defendant Fiolelia
Shillingford with The
wessage " As discussed
With al) due respechenougl

said - e,

As discussed. Thanks.
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From: Vernon, Terri _J?MC)S \% \Q MM*\CA’{ VAN

To: Dubowy, Helen; Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: 7/129/2015 3:44:08 PM w“@m 1 haN V\QW MHQO(&&

Subject: RE: Tomorrow

Attachments: C Liu PIP July 2015.doc (/CWH\ REVIEW ING /MBYN & £0 ‘TS/
RPEOVING E0rTS o Hhe
. CEROM o, Pre 4 evdiyaf aund

| made some edits to the PIP. John has reviewed and approved the edits. {;6\ :
Wocious pertormance

N
Terri Vernon ‘mp V‘Q\W\_ PiOJ\ CP P I
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct [
byl R P, s L S s WOS ‘ ¢
(888) 703-5555 / HR.Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com p a(led on. ( EXhi b’+C>‘
Direct: Terri. Vemon@jpmchase.com / (849) 651-6035 Q z/

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 7:33 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: RE: Tomorrow

Ok, thanks. | will get back to you to confirm later today or tomorrow morning.

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 9:10 AM
To: Dubowy, Helen

Subject: Tomorrow

Hi

| am free between 11:30-1:30 tomorrow, so any time period between would work for me.
Will you be coming down to the ot floor? | could reserve Alex’s office.

Regards
Fidelia
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Prior +0 Defendant Helen Dubowy arrending
Y A01S mid-year performance review, T
——  had nevee even 4S much as had an emai)

o ououy. relen . Carcespondence @ith hee yey she is making
ggnt g?;ﬂ;f; r7r:l27:25 PM \\C ?\angcs" Ty e Pér%rmanee Impy: ovement
Subj;ect: RE: Follow up P'ao on wWhich I_ WesS )D’C{(",fd OY\;JH( 30,&0!5.
Further proot thad +s said P1P was fallacious
Prefeytual and vetaliorory (Second Cause of A(;Hoh’.
See my small changes below on the summary performance review. {1 would change the PIP to reflect the sa'n@rm’ COH\PL‘)

wording). | would add to the PIP form the date of the mid-year and put final review as Sept 30" Youdon't need to c f/
mention the 80 days since you'll have Sept 30" as the final review date. Yhenyou meet with her you can talk about
the 60 day time frame for improvement.

| would suggest when sending her the PDF PIP you can say:

Attached is the Performance Improvement Plan we discussed. We will meetona regular basis to discuss your
progress on these areas.

Terri — can you please confirm you agree with the above before Fidelia proceeds. Thanks.

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 1:58 PM
To: Dubowy, Helen

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: Foliow up

Hi Helen

As discussed. please see beiow summary comments which | will add to Candice’s PMC.
Also, we did not communicate to Candice the duration of the PIP. Should | highlight this to her when | email her the
soft copy? We agreed it would be a two months PIP after which are overall performance wotld be re-evaluated.

During our mid-year dialogue, I discussed with Candice her strengths and areas of improvement.
The following strengths were hightighted: (i) Candice is adept at following procedt i\ She proactively follows up on

key issues and (i) Candice is diligent at identifying course work to extend her ki ge
The areas of improvement which were discussed included (i) The need for Candice to perform job responsibilities
asked: (i) Take full responsibility for the tasks assigned. particuiarly the exposura report and (i} Candice needs 1o
improve her commurication specifically in regards to tone and a;g;ess&ve%ssr{az%x}e;pz‘ofesssonaiism}_

lel=]

Candice will need to address her development areas in order for her to meet expectations by year end. Candice has
been placed on a PIP to address her areas of improvement. Ve will be meeting regularly to discuss her progress.

Regards

Fidelia bﬁ‘f\b Would ™ N(M\(}Sﬂ“ need
someone Fam HE o +ell hee
:\?\g\&* 10 pur os $he
L ouMMbry Comments 0N My
Performance reviewn®

(L

JPMORGAN CHASE 001590



From: Vernon, Terri

T6: Dubowy, Helen; Shillingford, Fidelia X
Sent: 7/30/2015 7:58:15 PM
Subject: RE: Follow up

I am fine with the wording per your suggestion.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources Advice Direct
(883%) T03-5000 / HR. Advice. Direct@jpmchase. com

Direct: Teri. Vernon jpmchase.com / (8489 G51-6025

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 11:27 AM
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Vernon, Terr

Subject: RE: Follow up

See my small changes below on the summary performance review. (I would change the PIP to reflect the same
wording). | would add to the PIP form the date of the mid-year and put final review as Sept 30", You don't need to

mention the 60 days since you'll have Sept 30" as the final review date. When you meet with her you can talk about
the 60 day time frame for improvement.

| would suggest when sending her the PDF PIP you can say:

Attached is the Performance Improvement Plan we discussed. We will meet on a regular basis to discuss your
progress on these areas.

Terri — can you please confirm you agree with the above before Fidelia proceeds. Thanks.

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 1:58 PM
To: Dubowy, Helen

Cc: Vernon, Terri

Subject: Follow up

Hi Helen

As discussed, piease see beiow summary comments which | will add to Candice’s PMC.
Also, we did not communicate to Candice the duration of the PIP. Should | highlight this to her when | email her the
soft copy? We agreed it would be a two months PIP after which are overall performance would be re-evaluated.

During our mid-year dialogue, | discussed with Candice her strengths and areas of improvement.

The following strengths were highlighted: (i) Candice is adept at following procedures (i) She proactively follows up on
key issues and (iii) Candice is diligent at identifying course work to extend her knowledge.

The areas of improvement which were discussed included (i) The need for Candice to perform job responsibilities
asked; (i) Take full responsibility for the tasks assigned, particularly the exposure report and (iii} Candice needs to
improve her communication specifically in regards to tone and aggressiveness-{attitude/professionalismyj.

Candice will need to address her development areas in order for her to meet expectations by year end. Candice has
been placed on a PIP to address her areas of improvement. We will be meeting regularly to discuss her progress.
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Regards
Fidelia
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Eoom: Shillingford, Fidelia X ?{m\\k&,\%ﬂ &%Cﬂ Nt oun

Toz Dubowy, Helen .Q
CE: Vernon, Terri; Poz, Thomas | OS > §
Sent: 8/27/2015 3:48:26 PM W 10Yee oy OPPOS ‘ Vlg

Subject: RE: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting @VV\JP[O\‘} W\Mﬁ— Q& c{ a\
Oiserdmingdion s aga}ﬂer
Done — scheduled for 8/31 @ 1pm. Y law-EE6C Co oy, Yes

Thanks HM\H&\ SecHm 1S -Race
Efj%ﬁ;ds and Color Disan Min aH o —

VII-C- RefaViakion: ¢y,

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 10:12 AM

To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Cc: Vernon, Terri; Poz, Thomas I

Subject: Re: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting

Fidelia. | will let Terri advise on next steps. Why don't you schedule time on her calendar as soon as possible. Thank
you.

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 10:04 AM

To: Dubowy, Helen

Cc: Vernon, Terri; Poz, Thomas I; Shillingford, Fidelia X
Subject: FW: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting

Hi Helen
Please see below.
Candice has once again refused to perform tasks requested (see yellow highlighted text).

What are the next steps here?

Regards

Fidelia

From: Shillingford, Fidelia X

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 4:25 PM

To: Poz, Thomas I

Subject: FW: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting

Hi

Please be advised that Candice has once again refused to perform this task.

| had a quick meeting with her on a separate topic but | mentioned to her that | have saved all my
documents in the shared folder for the governance meeting and asked if she has reached out to the
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other team members for their information.

peacetul deffance CL

She gave me blank stare with no response; to which my response was, “We had a conversation during
your mid-year review where | highlighted certain areas that needs to be improved. This is one of the
areas — refusing to perform your duties. This is unacceptable.”

She replied, “She has no further comments.”

if tomorrow, she has not completed the requirsk, | will inform HR and seek guidance on the next
steps.

Regards m%“daw\' F‘O\e/\/\\()\ S \\Mg G‘O’TC&‘S ﬂW\Q‘l \
Fidelia daved Aigust 25,2015 Proves thatthe
TOSK ot Toldng ¥ Monthiy

gore?m:TSuhégidnag_yf?fdgigf g?s,xzms 11:18 AM GJQNWNOMGL Meer V% W nu S Was
Pt (e Ly esively assigned o 6y
Subject: RE: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting @\\9\- 0 Q W Non— 6 m'(x. an ngg*&

. and/gr assockakes. eL

Can you pls remind all members to save their documents in the shared folder so that you can print for
the meeting? Note that Asia does not have access to the shared folder so pls save Tim's info and print.

In regards to meeting notes; the responsibility will be divided up among all analysts with each taking turn
every month. | will send a schedule in a separate email to all analysts. @

Regards
Fidelia

-----Original Appointment---—-

From: Kulda, Eileen On Behalf Of Khavin, Alex G

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 10:25 AM ;

To: Leung, Joyce L; Avetyan, Tatevik; Vroom, Ryan W; Shillingford, Fidelia X; Dauber, Kimberly S; Poz, Thomas I; Zambon, M
Sol; Nguyen, Fiona N; Lue, Candice; Gorniak, Hubert; Dang Ngoc, Ali; Dorfman, Jon

Cc: Kishore, Gaurav; Cheung, Timothy KF; Ng, Kenneth T

Subject: Monthly CRG Governance Meeting

When: Thursday, August 27, 2015 8:30 AM-10:00 AM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).

Where: Conference room 9B or see below for dial in number

— Elleen Kuldo 1s Hhe Wake
AAmin; shrakive 6331 skant LD
A0eS NOT ey B S mueh 6.S
PONYS the agenda she sends

1. Prior Meeting Follow-ups

2 Dashboard & Broker Reconciliation

3. MIS and Credit Trends Discussion W‘Y’ X i

o e ere QT T0 the fewn. T, the Blact
4. Limits Monitoring ‘el Was S“\)POSQA%O W\O\\(Q,
5. Counterparty Exposure Report (% COP\QS OQ\\ - (Oﬂﬁ ()'OY\ Qa(}\
6. MMF and Liquidity Trigger Breaches and Key Themes J(‘Q(X\N\ W\QVV\WB . (LK)
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Candi
Sticky Note
After the EEOC served JPMC with my Charge, they started to rotate doing the Minutes among all the analysts and associates as it was prior to me joining the team.  Note that unlike me, the only Black analyst on the team, no ONE analyst/associate was assigned this task.  After the EEOC served the company with my perfected Charge in November 2015, they also attempted (total farce) to rotate the printing, etc. among all the analysts and associates FOR THE FIRST TIME (additional clarity and evidence available upon reputable request). I was terminated on January 6, 2016.

Candi
Sticky Note
Please see my "PINNED" Tweet.


From: Shillingford, Fidelia X
To: Vega, John R.

Sent: 7/31/2015 3:19:51 PM
Subject: RE: Sick Day

I believe 7out of 12.

~~~~~ Original Message--—-——-
From: Vega, John R.

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X
Subject: RE: Sick Day

How many days for this year

————— Original Message-——==
From: Shillingford, Fidelia
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Vega, John R.

Subject: FW: Sick Day

As expected...

————— Original Méessage————r
From: Lue, Candice

Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015
To: Shillingford, Fidelia X

iXe)
™
-

has she taken?

el

:15 AM

6:27 AM

Cc: Kulda, Eileen; Poz, Thomas I

Subject: Sick Day

Good morning,

Totally inappropriate and
BIASED, The “1‘nvesﬁgahr
0F mu raciod discrimination
clodms showld not be
having his ¥ind of
CommuUM Cokion with The
a\RQed perpRyrator: o 4

l

I am very stressed. I'm having a headache, nausea and a sharp pain in my side. I will not be

in today.

Best regards,
Candice
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From: Vernon, Terri

Sent: 10/7/2015 3:44:32 AM

To: Knepper, Kathy ; Padilla, Linda ; Dubowy, Helen
Subject: Candice Lue

Show Time As: Free

Recurrence: (none)

Required Attendees:  Knepper, Kathy; Padilla, Linda; Dubowy, Helen

When: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:00 AM-8:30 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: (888) 575-5762 PC: 67948733#

Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments.

P T S S S S S @

All,
Linda wasn't able to make the last appointment | scheduled. Hopefully this will be good for all.

This meeting is to discuss next steps with Candice Lue and pre-planning for a possible termination.

Terri Vernon
Vice President. Human Resources ;\dvice Direct
(888) 703-5500 / HR. Advice.Direct@jpmchase.com

Direct: Terri. Vernon@jpmchase.com / (714) 997-4377
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Candi
Sticky Note
My Black manager, Fidelia Shillingford who JPMC is LYING that she was the one who hired and fired me “because a Black person cannot discriminate against another Black person” was not even invited to this meeting to “plan my firing”. (Keep checking my profile, I will be posting info. on that LIE on a later date.  It was only after it was decided that I had gotten the job, that Executive Director, Alex Khavin who is a racist switched my manager to F.S. who NEVER managed any of my non-Black predecessors)



Redacted

From: Padilla, Linda

Sent: Friday, October 23, 2015 8:37 AM

To: Vernon, Terri; Knepper, Kathy; Domow, Penny P

Cc: Dubowy, Helen

Subject: RE: Monthly Governance Meeting - Candice Lue case

=

| honk it's time to move forward.
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Candi
Sticky Note
Again, my Black manager, Fidelia Shillingford who JPMC is using as a cover for their Employment Racial Discrimination charge is not a part of this “honking” to move forward with my retaliatory termination.



In Hhis email fil, HR legal representatives NOT m
manager; Shilli ng{-‘vrd are d«'scussinﬁ my +erminaw‘7'(m4

From: Knepper, Kathy AS He’ﬂh Dubow 's €mm‘) 'Hm& 5 &

To: Dubowy, Helen Shows) SHH“”%%T& WOS nO"’CVenm(,\Y)nP'éd ,;/’/ 3?PM
Sent: . 12/10/2015 9:33:26 PM Communieat awave oFYhis
Subject: RE: summary Icaton. Proof Hhat mu +evrmination was a

LEGAL decision wmade 'n TPMC's Eavor;

CX
| think we talked about you discussing the term recommendation with the head of AM Risk.

Please keep me posted. Thanks. Kathy

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2015 4:30 PM
To: Knepper, Kathy

Subject: RE: summary

| am just sending this to Nelli Childs (Head of HR for Firmwide risk). | want to get her support for term.

Unless you had a concem | likely would share it with the head of AM risk also (but would not go below that level).

Thank you for the updates. They look good.

Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2015 4:27 PM
To: Dubowy, Helen
Subject: RE: summary

Who is this summary being sent to? Please see my corrections/comments in red below.

Note that although there is no 2014 performance rating in Profile, the 2014 performance review had a rating of “Low
Meets Expectations” (see attached). My understanding is because the performance review was never finalized
(Candice did not sign the review), the rating did not get uploaded into our systems. | think you can say she received a

M- for performance year 2014.

From: Dubowy, Helen

Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2015 3:44 PM
To: Knepper, Kathy

Subject: summary

Anything you would add to this summary? Feel free to modify if | don’t have it correct. Thanks.

DOH - 8/20/2012

Transferred from CIB to AM 11/16/2014

2012 YE rating — “Too New to Rate”

2013 YE rating— M

No rating entered for 2014 — interview notes state previous manager Michelle Sullivan said “trending towards a M-*
(see my comments above) ‘
2015 — Midyear M- (trending)

2015 - M-

PIP issued — July 30", 2015
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